(3) Including  the USD 600 mm subordinated notes issued on may-16, the total capital ratio would be 15.1% (4Q-15) and 15.2%  (1Q-16)

26

Capital Adequacy – Main Subsidiaries

13.7% 14.2%

4.8% 5.8%

March 2015 March 2016

Tier I Tier II

Banco de Bogotá in Colombia

18.5% 20.0%

Corficolombiana

24.3% 24.7%

2.0%
4.3%

March 2015 March 2016

Tier I Tier II

Central America

13.1% 14.2%

0.2%

March 2015 March 2016

Tier I Tier II

26.3% 29.1%

13.2% 13.9%

27

Regulatory Capital

“Ajustes por conversión de estados financieros” (CTA)

According with IAS 21, Banco de Bogotá's consolidated financial statements include in the equity, the translation foreign
currency effect. This effect is accounted in the “ajustes por conversión de estados financieros “ account.
IAS 21 establishes the methodology for calculate the CTA as follows:

1. Assets and liabilities for balance sheet are translated at the closing COP - USD rate at the date of that balance
sheet.
2. Income and expenses for income statement  are translated at COP - USD rates of  each transaction;
3. All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI), in the CTA account.

COP Billion

December 31,

2015 Previously

Reported

December 31,

2015  Restated
Variation March 31, 2016

Tier 1 Capital 7,909.1 11,486.7 3,577.6 12,229.2

Tier 2 Capital 5,044.6 5,044.6 - 4,515.9

Total Regulatory

Capital
12,953.7 16,531.3 3,577.6 16,744.9

Risk Weighted

Assets
121,670.1 121,660.2 -9.9 122,019.4

Credit Risk

Weighted Assets
112,237.6 112,227.7 -9.9 111,914.9

Market Risk

Weighted Assets
9,432.5 9,432.5 - 10,104.5

Total Solvency

Ratio
10.60% 13.60% 3.00% 13.70%

Tier 1 Ratio 6.50% 9.50% 3.00% 10.00%

Regulatory Capital

28

Banco de Bogotá and its parent company Grupo Aval, has taken two structural
decisions tending to strengthening the capital position of the Bank; and focus
their consolidated management in the financial business.

Corficolombiana: As of June 30, 2016 the bank will cede control of and will
cease to consolidate Corficolombiana and will begin to carry it as an “equity
investment” in which it will reflect the 38.4% that it holds of the company.